

No. 23-1360

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

VERNON FIEHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

T. ANTHONY MECKLENBURG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF ALASKA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert Alt
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Jay R. Carson
David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIA*.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....3
 I. All Hail Terminus, God of Boundary
 Markers3
 II. The Need for Certainty in Land
 Transactions from The Northwest
 Ordinance and the Land Ordinance of 1785
 to Title Insurance.....6
 III. Title Insurance and the Need for Certainty
 11
 IV. This Court Should Reaffirm *Cragin*, Which
 Provides Needed Certainty to Property
 Owners.....13
CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	9
<i>Cragin v. Powell</i> , 128 U.S. 691 (1888)	13, 14
<i>Haydel v. Dufresne</i> , 58 U.S. 23 (1854)	14

Other Authorities

2 Ovid, <i>Fasti</i> (8)	4
Am. Land Title Ass’n, <i>Title Insurance: A Comprehensive Overview</i> (2005)	11, 12
<i>Discourses on Davila</i> , reprinted in 6 Works of John Adams 280 (C. Adams ed. 1851)	9
Douglass C. North & Andrew R. Rutten, <i>The Northwest Ordinance in Historical Perspective</i> (1987)	8
Edith Hamilton, <i>Mythology: Timeless Tales of Gods and Heroes</i> (1953)	4
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>The Rise of Federal Title</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 631 (2018)	8
Hernando De Soto, <i>The Mystery of Capital, Why Capitalism Triumphs in the West and Fails Everywhere Else</i> (2000)	11
James Madison, Address to the Virginia Convention (Dec. 2, 1829)	9
John C. Peck & Christopher L. Steadham, <i>Land Description Errors: Recognition, Avoidance, and Consequences</i> , 78 J. Kan. B. Ass’n 20, 20–21 (2009)	12

John Ragosta, <i>Thomas Jefferson, Land, and Liberty</i> , Univ. of Virginia (June 8, 2020).....	9
Joyce Palomar, Title Insurance Law § 5:7 (2023) ...	13
Ken Moon, <i>The Information Society and the Property Philosophy of Hernando De Soto</i> , 5 IBA Convergence 36 (2009)	10
Kenneth D. Madsen, <i>Terminus Unleashed, Divine Antecedents of Contemporary Borders</i> , 38 J. Borderlands Studies 1 (2023)	3, 5
Kerry Goettlich, <i>The Colonial Origins of Modern Territoriality: Property Surveying in the Thirteen Colonies</i> . <i>Colonies</i> , 116 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 911 (2021)	7
<i>Ovid: Fasti</i> , Poetry in Translation.....	4
Paul Larkin, <i>The Framers' Understanding of "Property"</i> , Heritage Found (July 6, 2020)	7
Robert Frost, <i>Mending Wall</i> , reprinted in Alice Corbin Henderson & Harriet Monroe, <i>The New Poetry: An Anthology</i> (1917).....	6
Samuel Bray, <i>Preventive Adjudication</i> , 77 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1275 (2010)	10
Stewart E. Sterk, <i>Title Insurance: Protecting Property at What Price?</i> , 99 Wash. U.L. Rev. 519 (2021)	11, 12
The Marshall Tucker Band, <i>Property Line</i> , on Long Hard Ride (Capricorn Records) (1976)	6
<i>Thomas Jefferson to James Madison</i> (1785), reprinted in 1 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1950)	7

Tom Hayden & Jordan Kelner, *The Value of Title Insurance*, 15 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 305 (2020) .. 11, 12
